Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 03/16/2009
Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2463

A Resolution Establishing the Fiscal Year 2010-2013 CBJ Transportation Needs List, and Nominating Projects for the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities Statewide Transportation Improvement Program.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough has received a request dated January 21, 2009, from the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (the "Department") to nominate projects for inclusion in the 2010-2103 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the Department will consider City and Borough nominations for inclusion in the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program for fiscal years 2010-2013; and

WHEREAS, the nomination process affords the City and Borough the opportunity to influence the process for deciding which projects are eligible for state and federal funding and become part of the State of Alaska's spending plan for improvements to Alaska's highway, ferry, and transit systems; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly Public Works and Facilities Committee at its meeting of March 9, 2009, developed and approved a list of project nominations based on the community's highest priority transportation needs.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. CBJ Project Nominations for the 2010-2013 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program. The Assembly approves the attached Exhibit "A", containing the project nominations of the City and Borough of Juneau for the 2010-2013 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program and finds that the projects represent the community's highest priority transportation needs.

**Section 2.** Local Participation. The Assembly commends and thanks the Department for providing an opportunity for local participation in this important governmental process.

**Section 3.** Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 16th day of March, 2009.

Bruce Botelho, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica Clerk